

No. S274671

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**ERICK ADOLPH,**

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

v.

**UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,  
Case Nos. G059860, G060198

Orange County Superior Court  
Case No. 30-2019-01103801  
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Presiding

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
Elizabeth Milito\*  
Rob Smith\*  
555 12th St. NW, Ste. 1001  
Washington, D.C. 20004

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)  
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)  
701 University Ave., Ste. 106  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
Telephone: (916) 447-4900  
Facsimile: (916) 447-4904

\*Not admitted in California

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
**NFIB Small Business Legal Center**

## **APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

To the Honorable Chief Justice of the California Supreme Court:

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (“NFIB Legal Center”) respectfully applies for leave to file an *amicus curiae* in support of Defendant-Appellant Uber Technologies, Inc.<sup>1</sup>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Conflicts with *Viking River Cruises* And Therefore Must Be Resolved ..... 3

II. In Determining Whether A PAGA-Plaintiff Subject To Arbitration For Individual Claims Maintains Standing For Non-Individual Claims In Court, This Court Should Render A Decision That Allows For Broad And Liberal Arbitration, Which Benefits Employers, Employees, And The Judicial System ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , Nos. G059860, G060198, 2022 WL 1073583 (Cal. Ct. App. April 11, 2022) .....	3, 4
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	5
<i>Provost v. YourMechanic, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. App. 5th 982 (2020).....	4
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	passim

### Statutes

Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	4
Lab. Code § 2699(c) .....	4

### Other Authorities

American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes: California</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3UIVCFf">https://bit.ly/3UIVCFf</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022) ..	9
Dale Buss, <i>Texas Tops 2022 Best &amp; Worst States for Business Survey of CEOs</i> CHIEF EXECUTIVE, <a href="https://bit.ly/3htnC1q">https://bit.ly/3htnC1q</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022). .....	9
Diana Farrell & Chris Wheat, <i>CASH IS KING: FLOWS, BALANCES, AND BUFFER DAYS</i> 5 (Sept. 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3FXu0Im">https://bit.ly/3FXu0Im</a> . .....	7
Joseph Vranich & Lee E. Ohanian, <i>WHY COMPANY HEADQUARTERS ARE LEAVING CALIFORNIA IN UNPRECEDENTED NUMBERS</i> (Hoover Inst. 2022).....	8, 9
Klemm Analysis Group, <i>IMPACT OF LITIGATION ON SMALL BUSINESS</i> 12 (2005), <a href="https://bit.ly/3NMQbTJ">https://bit.ly/3NMQbTJ</a> . .....	7
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>FAIRER, FASTER, BETTER III: AN EMPIRICAL ASSESSMENT OF CONSUMER AND EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION</i> 4 (2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TdwKod">https://bit.ly/3TdwKod</a> . .....	6, 7
NFIB Research Ctr., <i>Small Business Problems &amp; Priorities</i> 10 (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Nww00T">https://bit.ly/3Nww00T</a> . .....	8

Raymond J. Keating, SMALL BUSINESS POLICY INDEX 2019:  
RANKING THE STATES ON POLICY MEASURES AND COSTS  
IMPACTING SMALL BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 7 (May  
2019), <https://bit.ly/3TFDATL>..... 9

See Brian Osgood, *Hundreds wait in jail for trials as San  
Francisco backlog balloons*, GUARDIAN (Apr. 14, 2022),  
<https://bit.ly/3WTOVSI>..... 10

Thomson Reuters, *Arbitration vs. litigation: the differences* (Oct.  
4, 2022), <https://tmsnrt.rs/3Uzu8BS>..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, UPDATED GUIDANCE REGARDING THE USE OF  
ARBITRATION AND CASE SELECTION CRITERIA, Guidance  
Document (Nov. 12, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hucz8c>..... 10
